
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

Time: 7:00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Monday, 14 December 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=297&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful 
[...]
 will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings - 19th November 2009, 
3rd December 2009 (to follow) and 8th December 2009 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 33 Parkfield Road, 
Ickenham - 
40891/APP/2009/1338 
 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Single storey brick outbuilding to 
rear for use as shed 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

17 - 28 

7 76-78 Victoria Road, 
Ruislip - 
43997/APP/2009/1404 
 
 

Manor; 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
(Shops) to Class D2 (Assembly 
and Leisure) for use as a 
gymnasium 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

29 - 40 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 



 

8 Civic Amenity Site, 
New Years Green 
Lane, Harefield - 
8232/APP/2009/2224 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Redevelopment to part of the civic 
amenity site to provide improved 
street lighting storage, winter 
maintenance and office facilities 
with associated open storage, 
vehicle parking and landscaping 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

41 - 78 

9 Civic Amenity Site, 
New Years Green 
Lane, Harefield - 
8232/APP/2009/2225 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Construction of a building for the 
weatherproof storage of road salt 
with associated landscaping 
 
Recommendation:  
Approval subject to no Call in 
being received from the 
Secretary of State 
 

79 - 114 

10 St Johns School, 
Potter Street, 
Northwood - 
10795/APP/2009/1560 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Variation of condition 4 of planning 
permission ref. 
10795/APP/2001/1600 dated 
21/11/2001 (which limits the 
number of pupils at the school to 
350 and staff to no more than 40), 
to allow for retention of the current 
numbers of 405 pupils and 65 full-
time equivalent staff (Erection of 
additional classroom and 
assembly area with library for pre-
prep school, together with first aid 
room and staff toilet) 
(Retrospective application) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

115 - 
128 

11 Ducks Hill Garden 
Centre, Ducks Hill 
Road, Ruislip - 
10827/APP/2009/2311 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey infill extension to 
north east elevation, new canopy 
to front and side and alterations to 
rear 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

129 - 
142 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Planning Committee - Minutes – 19th November 2009  

 
- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
19th NOVEMBER 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
John Oswell 
Dave Allam  
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Anita MacDonald with Councillor 
Dave Allam substituting. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jales Tippell, Meg Hirani, Manmohan Ranger, Sarah White and Gill Brice. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
Councillor David Payne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Items 8 
and 9 and left the room whilst these items were discussed. 
 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 27 October were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public:  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 

5. Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
North Planning Committee - Minutes – 19th November 2009  

 
- Page 2 - 

6 ROYAL QUAY, COPPERMILL LOCK, HAREFIELD  
 
Residential development of 95 residential units in 8 
buildings of two to four storeys, with decked and surface 
car parking for apartments and existing offices, associated 
landscaping, access alterations and footbridge across 
canal basin. 
 
43159/APP/2009/711 
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the 
Corporate Director of Planning and Transportation.  
 

Action By: 
 
Jales Tippell  
Meg Hirani  
 

7 YEADING BROOK BETWEEN TORCROSS ROAD & WHITBY 
ROAD, RUISLIP 
 
Shared use cycle/footbridge over Yeading Brook (River 
Crane), as part of the proposed cycle track between Whitby 
Road and Queens Walk, Ruislip. 
 
66331/APP/2009/1968 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
2 petitions received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting.  The agent was not present at the meeting 
 
Points raised by the petitioners: 
 

• Residents had been misled on this application  
• The proposal would be out of character with the rural 

character of the area 
• CCTV and lighting would be intrusive and impact on 

residents privacy 
• There would be an increase in noise, anti social 

behaviour and vandalism in the area and the bridge 
would provide an additional means of escape 

• Proposed barriers would stop access for people with 
disabilities  

• access to garage at property in Whitby Road would be 
further restricted  

• the proposed cycle track would be over private land  
• concerns in relation to the safety of cyclist and 

pedestrians sharing the same path 
• it would make life safer for residents if
[...]
November 2009 as highlighted on the 
previous application. 

• This is an unsuitable site with the loss of 3 gardens 
• Appearance of the proposed dwelling does not 

harmonise with the existing street scene 
• The proposal fails to compliment the amenity and 

character of the area detrimental to the street scene 
• If allowed this would be the only building wholly in the 

rear gardens of other properties, hence a backland 
development. 

 
In response to an issue raised in relation to the site levels 
members were informed that the applicant had provided a 
professional independent survey on the levels. 
 
Members still had concerns in relation to the proposed dwelling 
being too large for the site, but if the application was refused 
and the applicant appealed, some of the conditions in the officer 
report may be lost.  
 

Page 6



 
North Planning Committee - Minutes – 19th November 2009  

 
- Page 7 - 

Officers in answer to an issue raised in relation to clarification of 
policies BE13, BE19 and H12, members were advised that this 
information was contained on pages 101 and 102 of the officer’s 
report.  
 
A member reported that if the committee were minded to refuse 
the application, as stated previously it would be a gamble as to 
whether all the conditions listed in the officer’s report would be 
attached by an Inspector.  
 
Officer’s advised that If members are minded to refuse the 
application there needed to be clear robust planning reasons, 
as the principal of the development on this land had been 
established.  
 
The Legal Advisor added that if the application was refused 
without robust reasons and was allowed on appeal there may 
be a danger of costs being awarded against the Council. 
 
After considering all the concerns it was moved and seconded 
that the application be refused on grounds of size, bulk and 
overdevelopment.  The Chairman and Labour Lead to agree the 
wording for the reasons for refusal. On being put to the vote 
refusal was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused for the 
following reasons:- 
 
The proposed development by reason of its size 
and bulk would be out of keeping with the surrounding 
area, creating an out of scale and visually overdominant 
form of development detrimental to the character and 
visual amenities of the locality and street scene. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies BE13 and BE19 of 
the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies 
September 2007 and the Supplementary Planning 
Document HDAS: Residential Layouts. 
  

10 33 PARKFIELD ROAD ICKENHAM 
 
Single storey brick outbuilding to rear for use as shed. 
 
40891/APP/2009/1338 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petitioners received objecting to the proposal and the 
applicant addressed the meeting.   
 
Points raised by the petitioners: 
 

• Had lived in the area for 27 years 
 

Action By: 
 
Jales Tippell  
Meg Hirani  
 

Page 7



 
North Planning Committee - Minutes – 19th November 2009  

 
- Page 8 - 

• Not against the principle of a shed but the proposal is 
unacceptable 

• Object to height and location of proposed shed only 20 
centimetres lower than a double Decker bus 

• If allowed would set a precedent 
• Proposal would not complement or improve the character 

of the area 
• Concerns about the future use of the shed as it has a 

toilet and sink. 
 

Points raised by the applicant: 
 

• Shed formed part of original application for erection of a 
house at the site but was removed to uncomplicated the 
planning process. 

• Applicants are keen gardeners and liked to keep garden 
tools neat and tidy in one place. 

• Having a toilet and sink in the shed would mean not 
having to go into the house when in the garden and 
would have no impact on the neighbours. 

• There would be only 2 people using the dwelling and the 
shed. 

• There was no hidden agenda for the shed.  
 

Officers advised that a condition had been added
[...]
f.34237/APP/2009/652.) 
 
3862/APP/2009/653 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
Jales Tippell  
Meg Hirani  
 

 Meeting closed at: 21.40 p.m. 
 
Next meetings: -  Special Meeting 3 December 2009  
   Next ordinary meeting 8 December 2009   

 
  

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gillian Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
North Planning Committee  
7 p.m, Tuesday 8 December 2009 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
Come into effect on:  
 

 
 Members Present: 

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Anita MacDonald 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
Michael White 
 
Officers present: Natasha Dogra, Meg Hirani, James Rodger, Syed Shah and Sarah White. 
 

1. APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors David Payne and Allan Kauffman. Councillors 
Michael White and Elizabeth Kemp attended in their place.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 19 November 2009 
 
The minutes of the meeting were not yet available to consider. 
 

4. Matters that had been notified in advance or urgent: 
 
None 
 

 
5. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
 
It was agreed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Item  
6. 

Rear of 54 Swakeleys Drive, Ickenham 
 
53998/
[...]
usly it would be difficult as to whether all the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report would be attached by an Inspector.  
 
After considering all the concerns the recommendation for approval was overturned 
and the recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded that the application be 
refused on grounds of concerns over the impact on Swakeleys House with 4 votes   
 

Page 14



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 

for and 2 votes against the decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendation for approval be overturned and the 
application be refused for the following reason: 
  
“The proposal, by reason of its proximity to the open grounds of Swakeleys 
House would result in a conspicuous form of development, which would 
unacceptably encroach into the open setting of Swakeleys House, a Grade 1 
Listed Building. The proposal would therefore detract from the setting of the 
Grade 1 Listed Building contrary to Policy BE10 of the Borough's adopted 
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007 and PPG15 (Planning 
and the Historic Environment)." 
 
10 Chiltern Road, Eastcote 
 
13772/APP/2009/1426 
 
Single storey rear extension with 2 rear rooflights and habitable roofspace above to 
include 2 rear dormers, enlargement and alterations to existing roof to include 2 side 
dormers and 3 rooflights to sides and 1 to front (involving demolition of existing rear 
conservatory) 
 
 RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per the agenda, subject to 
the change to condition 5 set out on the Addendum sheet.  
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



North Planning Committee - 22nd December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

33 PARKFIELD ROAD ICKENHAM  

Single storey brick outbuilding to rear for use as shed.

19/06/2009

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group    

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 40891/APP/2009
[...]
.2m

The Bungalow

Water

44.8m

48.2m

Amenity

NEWYEARS GREEN LANE

Issues

Dew's Farm Cottages

H
A

R
V

IL
 R

O
A

D

Lower Lodge

WB

´

December 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Civic Amenity Site
New Years Green Lane

Harefield

8232/APP/2009/2225

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:3,000

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 22nd December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

ST JOHNS SCHOOL POTTER STREET HILL NORTHWOOD 

Variation of condition 4 of planning permission ref. 10795/APP/2001/1600
dated 21/11/2001 (which limits the number of pupils at the school to 350 and
staff to no more than 40), to allow for retention of the current numbers of 405
pupils and 65 full-time equivalent staff (Erection of additional classroom and
assembly area with library for pre-prep school, together with first aid room and
staff toilet) (Retrospective application.)

17/07/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 10795/APP/2009/1560

Drawing Nos: 002
Planning Statement
Transport Statement
Supplementary Statement on Staff Parking
Letter dated 13th October 2009
E-mail dated 8th December 2009
4779/N/010

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks to vary condition 4 attached to planning permission dated 21st
November 2001 (ref. 10795/APP/2001/1600) for extensions to the school to allow existing
pupil and staff numbers to be retained at their current levels, namely 405 pupils and 65 full
time equivalent staff as compared to the 350 pupi
[...]
ment
Green Belts
London Plan (February 2008)

Council's Adopted Car Parking Standards (Annex 1, HUDP, Saved
Policies, September 2007)

Page 116



North Planning Committee - 22nd December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

surrounded by school grounds to the north and south which mainly comprise sloping
ground.

The school site is well screened from nearby residential properties to the west and Potter
Street Hill is densely lined with trees which obscure views of the school from the east.  To
the north of the site there is one house with a view over the school complex.

The main vehicular access to the school is from Potter Street Hill, although vehicular
access can also be gained from Wieland Road.  Potter Street Hill is blocked to vehicular
traffic at its northern end, adjacent to the northern boundary of the school.  From its
junction with Hillside Road/Potter Street to the south, the road has a footpath along most of
the length on its eastern side, with the exception of a 150m long central section.

The school forms part of the Green Belt as identified in the adopted Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application seeks retrospective permission to vary condition 4 of planning application
ref. 10795/APP/2001/1600 dated 21/11/2001 (which limits the number of pupils at the
school to 350 and full time equavalent staff to 40) to allow the retention of the current
numbers of 405 pupils and 65 full time equivalent staff.

A planning statement has been prepared in support of the application.  This describes the
history of the site.  It claims that the school were unaware of the limitations (both to the
10795/APP/2001/1600) and an earlier application (10795/AR/97/436) and cites information
supplied in connection with previous appeals and applications on this site as evidence of
this.  It goes on to say that the breach of condition has persisted for at least 9 years yet no
complaints have been made to the LPA
[...]
tion

which within a period of 5 years from the completion of development dies, is removed or in
the opinion of the Local Planning Authority becomes seriously damaged or diseased shall
be replaced in the same place in the next planting season with another such tree, shrub or
area of turfing or seeding of similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority
first gives written consent to any variation.

REASON
To ensure that the landscaped areas are laid out and retained in accordance with the
approved plans in order to preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in
compliance with policy BE38 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007).

No air extraction system shall be used on the premises until a scheme for the control of
noise and odour emanating from the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall then be fully implemented before
the development is occupied/the use commences and thereafter shall be retained and
maintained in good working order for so long as the building remains in use.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding properties in accordance with
policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)
and Policy 4A.20 of the London Plan (February 2008).

No development shall take place on site until an energy efficiency report has been
submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall
identify measures that will be integrated into the development to improve energy efficiency
in accordance with the Mayor's energy Hierarchy. The methods identified within the
approved report shall be integrated within the development and thereafter permanently
retained and maintained.

REASON
To ensure that the development incorporates appropriate energy efficiency measures in
accordance with policies 4A.1, 4A.3, 4A.9, and 4A.10 of the London Plan (February 2008).
[...]
d - 8232/APP/2009/2224
	9 Civic Amenity Site, New Years Green Lane, Harefield - 8232/APP/2009/2225
	10 St Johns School, Potter Street, Northwood - 10795/APP/2009/1560
	11 Ducks Hill Garden Centre, Ducks Hill Road, Ruislip - 10827/APP/2009/2311
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

 
 

Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
22nd DECEMBER 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 
Apologies: 
 
None 
 
Officers Present: 
 
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Matthew Gilks and Charles Francis. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
None 
 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19th November, 3rd December and 8th 
December 2009 were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record 
after the following amendment was made to 3rd December 2009 Swakeleys 
House minutes: delete ‘5 in favour and 1 abstention’ and replace with ‘5 in favour 
and 1 against’. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public:  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 

5. Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

6 33 PARKFIELD ROAD, ICKENHAM 
 
Single storey brick outbuilding to rear for use as shed 
 
40891/APP/2009/1338 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
2 petitions received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting.  The agent was not present at the meeting 
 
Points raised by the petitioners: 

• The proposed building would be an ‘eyesore’ 
• The proposed building would be over-dominant and out 

of character with the surrounding area 
• The amended plans submitted do not alter significantly 

from the original proposal. 
• The inclusion of electrical power and washing / toilet 

facilities in the proposal is unusual and residents have 
grave concerns about the future uses of the building 

• The height and length of the proposed building is not in 
keeping with the (size of the) back garden 

• The proposal should be reduced by 1 metre in height  
and 2 metres in length as a minimum requirement 

• The impact of the toilet (in use) and loss of amenity to 
neighbours 

• The proximity of the proposed building to a 300 year old 
oak tree 

 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to the height of the 
proposed building, officers advised that the new proposal had 
reduced the height of the roof eves from 2.2 metres to 1.95 
metres and therefore the height of the walls had been reduced. 
 
A member raised a concern about the planting on the 
application site. Officers reported that the trees had been 
subject to a survey and the Council tree and landscape officer 
was satisfied that the proposal had taken account of the siting 
of the oak tree mentioned by the petitioners. 
 
After considering all the concerns it was moved and seconded 
that the application be refused on grounds of size and bulk.  
The Chairman and Labour Lead to agree the wording for the 
reasons for refusal.  
 
On being put to the vote, the recommendation for approval was 
overturned and Members voted 4 in favour with 2 abstentions 
and refusal was agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Refused for the 
following reason: "The proposed development by reason of its 
size and bulk would be out of keeping with the surrounding 
area, creating an out of scale and visually overdominant form of 
development detrimental to the character and visual amenities 
of the locality. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies 
BE13 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan 
Saved Policies September 2007 and the Supplementary 
Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions." 
 
 

 

7 76-78 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP 
 
Change of use from Class A1 (Shops) to Class D2 
(Assembly and Leisure) for use as a gymnasium 
 
43997/APP/2009/1404 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
petition received in support of the proposal addressed the 
meeting. The agent was not present at the meeting 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The gym will be female only 
• The amount of occupied shop frontage has decreased 
•  The proposal will be beneficial to the primary end of the 

High Street and possibly increase footfall to the High 
Street. 

 
Officers explained that additional information had been sent in 
by the lead petitioner in objection to the application (who was 
unable to attend) and referred to a copy of this email which had 
been circulated to the Committee for information. 
 
After further discussion, Members aqreed that a new gym would 
bring additional commerce to the High Street, improve the 
viability of the shopping parade and contribute to the Council 
wide policy – Healthy Hillingdon. 
 
On being put to the vote, the recommendation for refusal was 
overturned and Members voted unanimously and approval was 
agreed subject to adding the following additional condition: 

The premises shall be used for gymnasium/health club use and 
for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class D2 
of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987) as amended. 

To ensure that other uses within the same use class which 
could have a greater impact on residential amenity and the 
vitality and viability of the shopping area cannot operate from 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

the premises in accordance with Policies S11 and OE1 of the 
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies 
(September 2007). 

Resolved – That  the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions  and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report  and the additional condition set out above.  
 

 
8 CIVIC AMENITY SITE, NEW YEARS GREEN LANE, 

HAREFIELD 
 
Redevelopment to part of the civic amenity site to provide 
improved street lighting storage, winter maintenance and 
office facilities with associated open storage, vehicle 
parking and landscaping 
 
8232/APP/2009/224 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the conditions in 
the report, addendum sheet and adding additional conditions 
related to energy efficiency: 
  

“No development shall take place on site until an energy 
efficiency report has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall identify 
measures that will be integrated into the development to 
improve energy efficiency in accordance with the Mayor's 
energy Hierarchy. The methods identified within the approved 
report shall be integrated within the development and thereafter 
permanently retained and maintained”. 
 
REASON 
To ensure that the development incorporates appropriate 
energy efficiency measures in accordance with policies 4A.1, 
4A.3, 4A.9, and 4A.10 of the London Plan (February 2008) 
  

“Before development commences, plans and details of an 
electric vehicle charging point, serving the development and 
capable of charging multiple vehicles simultaneously, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority”. 
 
REASON 

To encourage sustainable travel and to comply with 
LondonPlan Policy 4A.3. 

Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report, addendum sheet and additional conditions as 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

detailed above. 
 

9 CIVIC AMENITY SITE, NEW YEARS GREEN LANE, 
HAREFIELD 
 
Construction of a building for the weatherproof storage of 
road salt with associated landscaping. 
 
8232/APP/2009/2225 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the conditions in 
the report, addendum sheet and adding additional conditions 
related to energy efficiency: 
 
“No development shall take place on site until an energy 
efficiency report has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall identify 
measures that will be integrated into the development to 
improve energy efficiency in accordance with the Mayor's 
energy Hierarchy. The methods identified within the approved 
report shall be integrated within the development and thereafter 
permanently retained and maintained”. 
 
REASON 
To ensure that the development incorporates appropriate 
energy efficiency measures in accordance with policies 4A.1, 
4A.3, 4A.9, and 4A.10 of the London Plan (February 2008) 
  

“Before development commences, plans and details of an 
electric vehicle charging point, serving the development and 
capable of charging multiple vehicles simultaneously, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority”. 
 
REASON 

To encourage sustainable travel and to comply with 
LondonPlan Policy 4A.3. 

 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report, addendum sheet and additional conditions as 
detailed above. 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 

10 ST JOHN’S SCHOOL, POTTER STREET, NORTHWOOD 
 
Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 
ref.10795/APP/2001/1600 dated 21/11/2001 (which limits the 
number of pupils at the school to 350 and staff to no more 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

than 40), to allow for retention of the current numbers of 
405 pupils and 65 full-time equivalent staff (Erection of 
additional classroom and assembly area with library for 
pre-prep school, together with first aid room and staff 
toilet) (Retrospective application.) 
 
10795/APP/2009/1560 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petitioners received objecting to the proposal and the agent 
addressed the meeting.   
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• There has been a massive amount of overdevelopment 
at the school. School numbers have increased from 336 
pupils in 1997 to 405 in 2009. 

• As school numbers have increased, further development 
has taken place to continually improve facilities for pupils 
and staff which has led to cyclical pattern of further 
development resulting in higher school numbers. 

• The officer report focuses on travel and parking not 
green belt land and the size of the development 

• There are inconsistencies about the number of car 
parking spaces available. 

• About 50 mature trees and shrubs have been removed 
from the boundary with 17 Woodgate Crescent. 
Therefore the school is no longer well screened from 
residential properties to the west. 

 
Points raised by the agent: 

• All schools have an impact on their immediate 
surroundings and the onus is on the school to manage 
this. 

• The retrospective application has provided an 
opportunity for the school to assess parking and travel 
arrangements and the school has developed a travel 
plan. 

• The school undertook a traffic survey which found that 
the school traffic was not detrimental to the area and 
there is sufficient parking for staff so there is no case for 
the application to be refused on traffic or highway 
grounds. 

• The impact on the green belt was considered and the 
applicant would be prepared to replant the screening to 
the west of the school to reduce its visual impact on 
neighbouring properties. 

 
 
Members had concerns about the size and detail contained in 
the addendum and questioned why there should be more car 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

parking spaces. In response, Officers suggested that the detail 
contained in the addendum could be marshalled in a different 
way. On being put to the vote it was moved and seconded that 
the application be deferred for a new report to include all the 
information contained in the Addendum and policies relevant to 
a retrospective planning application. 
 
On being put to the vote deferral was agreed 
 
Resolved – That the application be Deferred to allow a new 
report to be produced by officers incorporating all the 
information contained in the Addendum sheet and policies 
relevant to a retrospective planning application. 
 

11 DUCKS HILL GARDEN CENTRE DUCKS HILL ROAD 
RUISLIP 
 
Single storey infill extension and new canopy to south east 
elevation and alterations to rear (north-west) elevation  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 

 Meeting closed at: 20.50 p.m. 
 
Next meetings: - Next ordinary meeting 12 January 2010   

 
  

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


